
 

 
 

Scan the code above or visit www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings 
for a full copy of the agenda. 

 

  

Meeting CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Time/Day/Date 6.30 pm on Wednesday, 4 September 2019 
 
Location Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services  
 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring 
disclosable interests you should make clear the nature of that interest and 
whether it is pecuniary or non-pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION  
 

 

 To receive questions from members of the public under rule no.10 of the 
Council Procedure Rules. The procedure rule provides that members of the 
public may ask any question on any matter in relation to which the Council has 
powers or duties which affect the District, provided that three clear days’ notice 
in writing has been given to the Head of Legal and Support Services. 
 

 

4.  MINUTES  
 

 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 12 June 2019.  
 

3 - 8 

5.  CORPORATE CHARGING POLICY  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Finance 
 

9 - 24 

6.  CORPORATE ASSET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Housing and Property 
 

25 - 64 

7.  END OF YEAR REPORT  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Human Resources and Organisation Development 
 
 
 

65 - 86 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


8.  2019/20 Q1 PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Human Resources and Organisation Development 
 

87 - 124 

9.  ITEMS FOR INCLUSION IN THE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 

 To consider any items to be included in the work programme. The plan of 
forthcoming Cabinet decisions and the current work programme are attached 
for information. 
 

125 - 134 

 
Circulation:  
 
Councillor R Boam (Chairman) 
Councillor J Hoult (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor E G C Allman 
Councillor A J Bridgen 
Councillor R Johnson 
Councillor V Richichi 
Councillor S Sheahan 
Councillor N Smith 
Councillor D E J Tebbutt 
Councillor M B Wyatt 



1

Chairman’s initials

MINUTES of a meeting of the CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in the Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 12 JUNE 2019 

Present:  Councillor R Boam (Chairman)

Councillors J Hoult, E G C Allman, V Richichi, S Sheahan, D E J Tebbutt, M B Wyatt and D Bigby 
(Substitute for Councillor R Johnson) 

Officers:  Mr G Jones, Mr M Murphy and Mrs R Wallace

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor R Johnson.

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

Councillor S Sheahan declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 5 – 2018/19 Quarter 4 
Performance Report due to the reference to HS2 within the report.  In addition, during the 
item, a further discussion ensued and therefore Councillor S Sheahan declared a 
pecuniary interest and left the meeting for the remainder of the debate.

3. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION

None.

4. WORKFORCE AND AGENCY COSTS - ANNUAL UPDATE

The Head of Human Resources and Organisation Development presented the report to 
Members.

In response to a question from Councillor S Sheahan, the Head of Human Resources and 
Organisational Development confirmed that the total expenditure on agency staff did not 
include consultants.  In response to a further question, it was reported that the increase in 
use of agency staff in recent years was mainly due to recruitment difficulties within the 
Housing repairs and waste teams.  The Strategic Director of Housing and Customer 
Services stated that he was confident that costs for agency staff would continue to reduce 
going forward as permanent staff continued to be recruited in the repairs team on the new 
terms and conditions for operatives, which were agreed last year.

Councillor M B Wyatt asked for the number of long-term agency staff that had been 
employed, the reasons why and what the longest contract was.  The Head o
[...]
that an electric charging point pilot was planned for one of the Ashby car 
parks.  This would be monitored and if successful, the plan was to install more.

Councillor S Sheahan felt that the recycling targets should be more ambitious and 
suggested that officers make some comparisons with neighbouring authorities who were 
more successful. 

Councillor S Sheahan asked for more information regarding the access road on High 
Street Measham, which was included in the underspend/items no longer required list at 
page 36 of the report.  The Strategic Director of Housing and Customer Services agreed 
to provide the information outside of the meeting.

In response to a question regarding the reason for the various re-profiling in the HRA 
Capital Programme, the Strategic Director of Housing and Customer Services explained 
that there had been delays in new house building in 2018/19, therefore expenditure had 
been moved back to 2019/20.  In response to a further question regarding delays in the 
capital programme to ensure the decent homes standard was maintained across the 
housing stock, he explained that this was due to bringing the work in house and the initial 
difficulties in recruiting sufficient labour. 

Councillor V Richichi referred to possible fly tipping enforcement because of a litter pick in 
his local area, and subsequent disposal of the rubbish.  The Strategic Director of Housing 
and Customer Services agreed to investigate the matter further.

In relation to the funds that were originally put aside to cover various Hood Park Leisure 
Centre repair costs, Councillor D Bigby asked if the new leisure service provider would still 
be undertaking the repairs.  The Strategic Director of Housing and Customer Services 
explained that the money was put aside to cover any risks of the equipment failing and in 
need of urgent replacement.  He was unsure as to how the new leisure services provider 
would proceed, and if indeed when or if any works would be required.  Councillor D Bigby 
asked for some further information if possible. 

6



5

Chairman’s initials

Councillor D Bigby raised concerns regarding risks on the register that were classed as 
stable even though they were high risk.  In particular, he was surprised that the leisure 
centre project was allowed to go ahead being such high risk.  The Strategic Director of 
Housing and Customer Services reassured Members that additional control measures 
were added and there was a contract management framework in place to monitor 
performance of the larger projects such as the leisure centres.  He made it clear that even 
though some projects had an inherent high risk there were a series of measures in place 
to mitigate them, and the residual risk rating on the risk around projects reflected the 
Council’s prudent approach.

RESOLVED THAT:

a) The report be noted.

b) Comments made by the committee be provided to Cabinet when considering the 
report.

6. ITEMS FOR INCLUSION IN THE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME

RESOLVED THAT:

The work programme be noted.

Councillor M B Wyatt left the meeting at 7.54pm

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm

The Chairman closed the meeting at 8.25 pm

7



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 4 SEPTEMBER 2019 
 

Title of report CORPORATE CHARGING POLICY 

 
Contacts 

Councillor Nick Rushton  
01530 412059  
nicholas.rushton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 
Head of Finance and Section 151 Officer 
01530 454707 
tracy.bingham@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 

Purpose of report To obtain comments from the Corporate Scrutiny Committee  

Council Priorities Value for Money 

Implications:  

Financial/Staff 
The revised policy provides a framework for reviewing and 
introducing charges, thereby maximising the financial position of 
the council through local income generation.    

Link to relevant CAT None. 

Risk Management 

 
The Charging Policy provides a framework for reviewing and
[...]
be communicated by the Head of Finance annually.  This 
approach could be perceived as restrictive because it has the potential to discourage 
service areas from analysing the net financial position of income streams in favour of 
increasing charges by a set percentage, therefore increasing the risk that costs are not 
recovered in full if the costs of providing a service have increased over time above the 
annual percentage announced.  One of the main fundamental shifts of the revised policy is 
the principle that service area are better placed to determine appropriate annual charges 
in line with the nature of their service, the impact to customers and the fulfilment of 
corporate priorities against the preferred charging strategy of the council. 
 

1.4 Currently, work is underway across the council to develop a new approach that will 
accurately determine the net financial position of an income stream.  This approach, 
referred to as a ‘snap-shot trading account’, will determine the financial position of each 
function within each service area, identifying whether there is a net cost or net income 
associated with providing chargeable services.  The snapshot trading accounts will be 
maintained on an annual basis and therefore provide a basis for officers to determine 
appropriate charge levels (where relevant – i.e. there is no statutory requirement) and 
assess the capacity to raise and introduce new charges for existing or new services.   
 

10

http://prod-modgov:9070/Data/Cabinet/201210311700/Agenda/Report%20of%20the%20Head%20of%20Legal%20and%20Support%20Services%20-%20att5514.pdf
http://prod-modgov:9070/mgConvert2PDF.aspx?ID=18201&ISATT=1&$LO$=1#search=%22commercial%20strategy%22


1.5 The revised policy at Appendix A is due to be presented to Cabinet on 24 September for 
approval. 

 
2.0  REVISED POLICY 

 
2.1   The revised policy (Appendix A) sets out the three fundamental principles to the Council’s 

Corporate Charging Policy: 
 

a) Services should
[...]
ecover costs in full or 
make a profit.   
 

2.5   As part of the approach to considering an appropriate charging strategy (and the resultant 
charge level) the new policy requires that an Equality Impact Assessment (or similar 
assessment for corporate or public sector bodies) is completed for all charges to residents 
and that this is revisited in line with the annual review.  By undertaking this assessment, 
service areas will be better placed in fully demonstrating the impact to customers, which 
will enhance decision making.  
 
 

11



2.6   The requirement for an annual percentage increase announcement for charge increases 
that was included in the former policy has been removed and replaced with a requirement 
for service areas to review charges annually through the budget setting process (making 
use of the snapshot trading accounts to determine).  This approach will improve 
transparency in respect of charging and the strategies that sit behind charges and ensure 
that what may have been an appropriate charging strategy when a charge was introduced 
or last reviewed remains appropriate in the current economic and political landscape. 
 

2.7   The requirement for charges to be reviewed annually ensures that members are involved 
in the decision making process and there is therefore effective scrutiny and accountability 
of charging strategies and decisions.  Through this policy, it is proposed that varying or 
introducing new charges in year is considered a ‘key decision’ only where the income 
generated or value of the subsidised position of that service/function is more than £100k, 
even if that charge affects more than one ward.  Therefore, decisions below £100k 
affecting more than one ward would be agreed by the Director, Portfolio Holder and Head 
of Finance.  This approach avoids the need for decisions of a nominal nature being subject 
to Cabinet approval, unless the Portfolio Holder refers the decision to Cabinet for wider 
consideration. 

 
3.
[...]
function should be delivered as an in-house service, following the end of a long-
standing shared service arrangement with Charnwood Borough Council. Whilst this review 
was being undertaken the service was delivered with the support of interim / agency staff, 
and following the commitment to in-house provision a new structure was established and 
has now been largely recruited to, with only the Team Manager post currently remaining 
vacant. 

 
1.3 As a key part of the revised approach to managing corporate land and property assets an 

updated Corporate Asset Management Strategy has been produced and is attached as 
Appendix 1. 

 
 
2.0  THE ROLE OF THE ASSET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 
 
2.1 The Strategy exists to provide a framework within which the Council will own and manage 

its land and property assets. It links closely to the following corporate documents 
 

 HRA Asset Management Strategy – our approach to investment appraisal and 
performance management of land and property assets will be consistent between the 
General Fund and Housing Revenue Account strategies, whilst respecting the legal 
distinctions between the two forms of property holding. 

 Medium Term Financial Plan 

26



 Treasury Management Strategy 

 Council Delivery Plan 
 
2.2 The Strategy provides both short term detailed priorities over an initial 1 to 5 year period 

and then long term projections.  Further versions of the Strategy will be produced, as more 
detailed information becomes available regarding the detailed condition and investment 
needs of the portfolio of land and property portfolio. 

 
3.0  STRATEGIC PRIORITIES AND KEY PROJECTS 

3.1 In anticipation of future proposed changes to the local government funding system, we 
produced our Medium Term Financial Strategy in February 2018.  It launched our Journey 
to Self-Sufficiency programme to promote self-sufficiency and the safeguarding of the 
council’s financial position against future central government funding changes whi
[...]
e performance and achievements of the 
Council for the financial year 2018/19.   

 

1.2 Performance is managed at a strategic, service, operational and individual level, with 
each informing the other. 

 

1.3 At a strategic level, Members and the Corporate Leadership team need to ensure that 
services are provided meeting the needs of the community, both now and in the future. 
Members and the leadership team also need to ensure that there are appropriate and 
meaningful measures underpinning our vision and objectives so that they can be 
assured that we are making good progress towards our vision, priorities and objectives 
published in the Council Delivery Plan. 

1.4 At a service level, Heads of Service need to monitor performance against service 
plans. These include all tasks, projects, measures and risks relating to their own 
service objectives and from any other source, e.g. external inspectorate 
recommendations such as peer reviews and internal audit recommendations etc. 

 
1.5 At an operational level, individual work plans may be in place to monitor and report on 

team and individual performance to feed up into the service plans. This then informs 
individual performance appraisals. 

 
1.6 Performance is detailed according to the five corporate priorities that applied during 

the year together with key achievements and statistics from the Councils “Business as 
usual” activities. 

 
The five corporate priorities during 2018/19 were 
 

 Value For Money 

 Home and Communities 

 Building Confidence in Coalville 
66

https://nwleicestershire.sharepoint.com/documents/Documents/Council%20Delivery%20Plan%202018%20-%202019.pdf#search%3Dcouncil%20delivery%20plan


 Business and Jobs 

 Green Footprints 
 

2.0 CONTEXT 
 
2.1 The Councils delivery plan sets out the council’s priorities and aspirations to deliver 

positive outcomes for communities under the five key thematic areas of work. The 
delivery of the corporate plan is set within a context of n
[...]
need to be intelligence 
focused and take action in response to actual performance to make outcomes better 
that they would otherwise be. 

 

1.3 Performance is managed at a strategic, service, operational and individual level, 
with each informing the other. 

 

1.4 At a strategic level, Members and the Corporate Leadership team need to ensure 
that services are provided meeting the needs of the community, both now and in the 
future. Members and the leadership team also need to ensure that there are 
appropriate and meaningful measures underpinning our vision and objectives so that 
they can be assured that we are making good progress towards our vision, priorities 
and objectives published in our Corporate Plan. 

1.5 At a service level, Heads of Service need to monitor performance against service 
plans. These include all tasks, projects, measures and risks relating to their own 
service objectives and from any other source, e.g. external inspectorate 
recommendations such as the planning peer review and internal audit 
recommendations etc. 

 
1.6 At an operational level, individual work plans may be in place to monitor and report 

on team and individual performance to feed up into the service plans. This then 
informs individual performance appraisals. 

 
 
 
 

88



2. SUMMARY OF PERFORMANCE QUARTER 1 

1.7 Performance is monitored against our Corporate priorities 

 Supporting Coalville to be a more vibrant, family friendly town 

 Our communities are safe, healthy and connected 

 Local people live in high quality, affordable homes 

 Support for businesses and helping people into local jobs 

 Developing a clean and green district 
 

1.8 The quarterly performance reports will seek to recognise good performance, share 
best practice across the organisation and also to identify ‘performance gaps’ 
highlighting if and where action is required to meet targets. Once these gaps are 
identified, time bound intervention plans will be created or adapted to im
[...]

	7. End of Year Report
	Enc. 1 for End of Year Report v2
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13
	Slide Number 14
	Slide Number 15
	Slide Number 16
	Slide Number 17
	Slide Number 18


	8. 2019/20 Q1 Performance Report
	Appendix 1
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13
	Slide Number 14
	Slide Number 15
	Slide Number 16
	Slide Number 17
	Slide Number 18
	Slide Number 19
	Slide Number 20
	Slide Number 21
	Slide Number 22
	Slide Number 23
	Slide Number 24
	Slide Number 25
	Slide Number 26
	Slide Number 27
	Slide Number 28
	Slide Number 29
	Slide Number 30
	Slide Number 31


	9. Items for Inclusion in the Future Work Programme
	Latest Draft Executive Decision Notice




Minutes of the meeting


6 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in the Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 4 SEPTEMBER 2019  
 
Present:  Councillor R Boam (Chairman) 
 
Councillors J Hoult, E G C Allman, A J Bridgen and D Bigby (Substitute for Councillor R Johnson)  
 
Officers:  Mrs B Smith, Mrs T Bingham, Mr M Fiander, Mr C Lambert, Mrs M Long, Mr M Murphy 
and Mr P Sanders 
 

7. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R Johnson, V Richichi, S Sheahan 
and N Smith. 
 

8. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no interests declared. 

 

9. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
There were no public questions. 
 

10. MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED THAT: The minutes of the meeting held on 12 June 2019 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

11. CORPORATE CHARGING POLICY 
 
Members considered a report presented by Mrs T Bingham, Head of Finance on the 
Corporate Charging Policy. 
 
Reference was made to the £27m which the Council generates from local income and 
the importance therefore of having a relevant and up to date policy. She referred to 
paragraph 2.4 of the report which set out the commercial approach which the policy 
enabled by empowering budget holders to balance their decision against the backdrop 
of the public sector ethos.  
 
Further reference was made to the three fundamental principles to the policy as set out 
in paragraph 3.7 of the policy document.  
 
It was acknowledged that the requirement for an annual percentage increase 
announcement for charge increases that was included in the former policy had been 
removed and replaced with a requirement for service areas to review charges annually 
through the budget setting process; the intention being that this approach would 
improve transparency in respect of charging and the strategies that sit behind those 
charges thus ensuring that what may have been an appropriate charging strategy when 
a charge was introduced or last reviewed remained appropriate in the current economic 
and political landscape. 
 
Finally, it was noted that the requirement for charges to be reviewed annually ensured 
the Members were involved in the decision making process allowing an effective level of 
scrutiny and accountability. 
 
The Chairman invited questions and comments. 



7 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
Councillor Bigby broadly welcomed the policy and considered that moving away from 
the percentage increase charges was a positive step although he recognised that this 
was included in the previous policy so did not see it as a change. He also welcomed 
reference to Equality Impact Assessments. However he did express concern regarding 
some of the phrasing in the policy document and considered that some of them were 
contradictory. He felt that the three fundamental principles did not capture the impact 
that the charges would have on disadvantaged members of the community. Whilst 
reference was made elsewhere in the document, it was not reflected within these 
principles. He also felt that there was too much emphasis placed on profit, specifically 
with reference to principle two.  He asked if this could be caveated in some way to refer 
to the ability to enable subsidies in line with the public sector ethos. He also felt that 
there could be a fourth fundamental principle which would state that the policy takes 
account of the equality impact assessments and the public sector ethos.  Councillor 
Bigby expressed his disappointment at the wording of paragraph 2.3 of the report as he 
felt that it implied that the main focus of the Council was to generate profit over 
customer impact. He was also concerned at the level of reduction in authorisation which 
he felt, in turn would reduce the level of scrutiny for increasing fees and charges.   He 
there asked if a report could be brought to this Committee on any charges which had 
been increased.  
 
In response to these comments, the Head of Finance advised that she would be happy 
to take on board the views around the fundamental principles and she clarified the 
intent around paragraph 2.3 whereby reference to profit was with other local authorities 
as opposed to businesses and residents where the focus was on full cost recovery 
where possible.  She also advised that she would consider whether regular reporting to 
this Committee was the most appropriate way forward but suggested that Members 
would be fully engaged through the budget setting process.  
 
The Chairman advised that, in accordance with the recommendation, these comments 
would be reported to the next meeting of Cabinet. 
 

12. CORPORATE ASSET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 
 
Members considered a report presented by Chris Lambert, Head of Housing and 
Property Services on the Corporate Asset Management Strategy. 
 
Members were advised that the strategy exists to provide a framework to enable the 
Council to own and manage its land and property assets and was closely linked to a 
number of other key strategies as set out in paragraph 2.1 of the report. Reference was 
made to a number of key points within the report. 
 
The Chairman invited questions and comments. 
 
Councillor Bigby welcomed references to improvements to Moira Furnace, health and 
safety and carbon footprint. He stated that it appeared to him that the emphasis of the 
report was to maximise profitability from the Council assets yet it was not clear to him 
which assets the council intended to maximise its profitability from. His concern was 
again, whether the Council was placing its emphasis on profit over the needs of the 
community, for example those assets being utilised for useful purposes within the 
community both now and in the future. He would not like to see the Council selling off its 
valuable assets to address any financial needs of the Council where these assets are 
for the good of the community; for example land which could be used for affordable 
housing. He therefore thought it would be helpful if there was some clarification in what 
constituted a commercial asset.  
 



8 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

In response to these comments, the Head of Housing and Property Services referred to 
paragraph 1.4 of the report which listed the different categories of assets but 
understood the point that Councillor Bigby was making and advised that each individual 
asset would be considered on its own merits. He added that the disposals policy gave 
the flexibility to allow for transfers of land where appropriate in order to facilitate local 
housing needs, adding that we also now have the opportunity of developing our own 
land for council housing which, historically we have never had, and would produce a 
commercial income as well as addressing a local housing need.  
 
Councillor Bigby sought clarification on the term ‘for regeneration purposes’ and made 
reference to the poorest performing asset being Ashby Market Hall and asked what 
measures were being put in place to address the constraints faced by such assets. 
 
The Head of Housing and Property Services replied that it might be the case that an 
asset is purchased in order to form part of a wider regeneration scheme and the asset 
on its own might not necessarily meet the criteria for a commercial purpose. The next 
part of the review will see us looking at all the constraints placed upon us and agree a 
programme to enable us to move forward. 
 
The Chairman advised that, in accordance with the recommendation, these comments 
would be reported to the meeting of Cabinet scheduled in November. 
 

13. END OF YEAR REPORT 
 
Members considered a report presented by Bev Smith, Chief Executive which set out 
the narrative which formed the basis of the End of Year Report based on the Council’s 
previous corporate priorities.  
 
Reference was made to the fact that 31 of the 35 commitments were achieved or were 
still on target. Details of those commitments currently behind plan were set out in 
paragraphs 2.3 and 2.5 of the report.  Detailed achievements were set out in appendix 
one of the report.  
 
The Chairman invited questions and comments. 
 
In response to a question by Councillor Allman regarding the delay of the Marlborough 
Square refurbishments, it was reported that the details of the revised plans will be 
presented in detail at the next meeting of the Community Scrutiny Committee, 
scheduled to be held on 23rd October 2019. Councillor Bigby asked for more information 
regarding the reason for not establishing a local housing trading company and it was 
acknowledged that, after detailed discussions with some neighbouring authorities on 
issues such as seeking additional benefits from sharing resources, it was considered 
that there was no evidence at this time to suggest that this approach would add any 
value to our current working practices. It is not off the agenda and these discussions will 
be continued to see if there is any scope for more collaborative working. Councillor 
Bridgen asked if there was any opportunity to extend the town centre boundary to 
enable more businesses to access the Future High Street Fund. Mark Fiander, Head of 
Economic Regeneration responded by advising that the Future High Street Fund 
proposals were still at the development stage but there were a number of Government 
constraints and a strict deadline of 11 January 2020 for the final bid. So it is an evolving 
situation but attempts are being made to be as inclusive as possible. Councillor Allman 
asked how many potential sites had been identified for the possible location of a cinema 
in Coalville. He also asked whether there was any scope to extend the waste collection 
facility at Coalville to accommodate the increase in the number of homes and business 
in the area as a number of people are being turned away. 
 



9 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

In response to these questions he was advised that a cinema consultant had looked at 
a number of potential sites including previous cinema sites and the market hall site, 
although the latter will also have to be borne in mind as a possible station for the 
Ivanhoe line should this be a future development.  Paul Sanders, Head of Community 
Services advised that the waste collection facility at Coalville was a responsibility of the 
County Council and this issue would need to be referred to them. 
 
Councillor Bridgen asked if there was any scope in ensuring that the Belvoir Centre 
development could follow a framework whereby they would have to adhere to 
regeneration target deadlines. Mr Fiander advised that we have no powers to insist this, 
only the leverage of the access to the Future High Street Fund, but he was as assured 
as he could be that they were committed to regenerating with the possibility of a first 
phase before Christmas, and he was pleased with the direction they were heading.  
 
The Chairman advised that, in accordance with the recommendation, these comments 
would be reported to Cabinet. 
 

14. 2019/20 Q1 PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 
Members considered a report presented by Bev Smith, Chief Executive on the 2019/20 
Quarter 1 Performance Report.  
 
It was acknowledged that this was the first report following the introduction of In-Phase, 
a performance management system which will enable more transparency and visual 
presentation which will identify trends and assist with scrutiny. This will be rolled out to 
Members in due course and will enable portfolio holders to have direct access to live 
monitoring and give Members the ability to monitor progress against specific actions.  
The report set out additional information relating to sickness absence, as was requested 
at the previous meeting. The report is still ‘work in progress’ and the way in which 
individuals’ actions are scrutinised is still at an early stage and Members will see more 
as the new system is rolled out.   
 
This report will be regularly presented to the Corporate Scrutiny Committee ahead of its 
submission to Cabinet which, again, will assist the scrutiny process. 
 
The Chief Executive sought views on an area she would like to explore which is the 
inclusion of regional and national context around some of the key priority areas. For 
example, whilst we cannot be held responsible for employment or crime rates as they 
are not within our control, we are still a contributor to these and including this landscape 
will help scrutiny to link this back to our priorities. This additional information may also 
help with the uncertainties facing us over the next couple of months.  
 
The Chairman invited questions and comments. 
 
Councillor Allman welcomed the increase in recycling rates but questioned whether the 
1% target was adequate or if there was more that could be done.  
 
Paul Sanders, Head of Community Services advised that across the country recycling 
rates have plateaued and 1% is a pretty steep target.  Autumn will see the start of the 
food waste trials, which makes up about 30% of the average black bin and if this was 
rolled across the district then 1% should be achievable.  
 
Councillor Bigby welcomed the Chief Executive’s suggestion of the inclusion of regional 
and national context. He also welcomed the food waste trial and hoped that this would 
be successful, but expressed some surprise that we were not doing this already. He felt 
that the inclusion of the electric charging point in the new car park in Ashby should be 



10 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

rolled out with some urgency rather than wait for the outcome of a pilot report, 
especially as he envisaged that the uptake on electric cars was set to increase.  
 
Paul Sanders, Head of Community Services advised that the pilot had gone very well 
and discussions were ongoing with a number of suppliers on the best possible solution 
and this will be a key action in the carbon road map in 2020/21 going forwards.  
 
Councillor Bigby reported that he was keen to see a stakeholders’ group established to 
oversee the works on Ashby Hood Park and that it was unfortunate that this was not set 
up at the outset. Mr Sanders agreed and confirmed that this had been programmed for 
September.  
 
Councillor Hoult asked if there was a possibility of having our own bio-digester for 
household waste. Mr Sanders replied that this was a county function and they therefore 
determine where we take our food waste. 
 
The Chairman advised that, in accordance with the recommendation, these comments 
would be reported to Cabinet. 
 

15. ITEMS FOR INCLUSION IN THE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME 
 
Members were invited to put forward suggestions for inclusion in the Committee’s work 
programme which was set out in the report. This was subject to the Council agreeing an 
additional budget meeting on 7th November.  
 
They were reminded to make clear any specific requests and the timetable for their 
consideration.  
 
No items were added.  
 
RESOLVED THAT: The work programme be noted. 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.25 pm 
 

 


